Public Document Pack

Date of meeting Monday, 19th September, 2011

Time 7.00 pm

Venue Civic Offices, Merrial Street, Newcastle Under
Lyme, Staffordshire ST5 2AG

Contact Julia Cleary 01782 742227

Overview and Scrutiny Co-ordinating
Committee

AGENDA
PART 1- OPEN AGENDA

Apologies
Declarations of Interest
MINUTES FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Pages 1 - 2)
To receive the minutes from the meeting of 4 July 2011.
4 Call-In Regarding Proposals for the Redevelopment and (Pages 3 - 14)

Disposal of Knutton Recreation Centre Following the Cabinet
Decisions of 15 June 2011

5 Update Regarding Scrutiny Briefs Currently Being Considered (Pages 15 - 38)

Forward Plan for the Period Covering September 2011 to (Pages 39 - 64)
December 2011

7 URGENT BUSINESS

To consider any business which is urgent within the meaning of section 100(4) of the
Local Government Act 1972

Members: Councillors M Clarke (Chairman), | Wilkes (Vice-Chair), D Becket, Boden,
J M Cooper, | Gilmore, L Hailstones, Heames, M Olzewski, E Shenton, Snell,
J Williams and G Heesom

‘Members of the Council: If you identify any personal training / development requirements from the
items included in this agenda or through issues raised during the meeting, please bring them to the
attention of the Committee Clerk at the close of the meeting’

Officers will be in attendance prior to the meeting for informal discussions on agenda items.




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 3

Overview & Scrutiny Co-ordinating — 04/07/11

*Printed for information

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY CO-ORDINATING COMMITTEE
4 July 2011
Present:- Councillor Clarke in the Chair

Councillors Becket, Boden, Clarke M, Cooper, Gilmore, Mrs Hailstones,
Mrs Heames, Olszewski, Wilkes and Williams

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Mrs. Shenton and
Councillor Snell

144. * MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING (15/3/11)

Resolved:- The minutes of the previous meeting held on 15 March 2011
be approved as a true and correct record of the proceedings.

145. * OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY CO-ORDINATING COMMITTEE ROLE AND
FUNCTION

The role and function and terms of reference of the Committee was discussed. It
was understood that scrutiny had improved over time but could do better as
outlined in the peer review. Some scrutiny work had been very useful such as
the Waste Recycling Task and Finish work. It was clear that communication
between the Cabinet and Chair could be improved and there was a need to focus
on proactive consideration of issues. Scrutiny Committees need to use the
Forward Plan to act as a critical friend to Cabinet. It was felt that the thematic
organisation was preferable and that Health Scrutiny was important, but what
was key was to prioritise outcomes for the public.

Resolved:- That the information be received.

146. * ACTIVITIES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEES AND THE
HEALTH SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE

The Committee received verbal updates from the Chairs of the Overview and
Scrutiny Committees and the Health Scrutiny Sub-committee.

Resolved:- That the information be received.

147. * NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL SCRUTINY PEER
REVIEW

The Committee discussed the Scrutiny Peer Review and gave initial responses to
the recommendations of the review.

Resolved:- That the Committee’s views be noted.

62 Page 1



148.

Page 2

*

Overview & Scrutiny Co-ordinating — 04/07/11

THE FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS - JULY TO OCTOBER 2011

The Committee received the information and identified the Council’'s Economic
Development Strategy as a key piece of work for the Economic Development and
Enterprise Overview and Scrutiny Committee and the Town Centre Public Realm
as a possible area of scrutiny. The Chair was asked to discuss the Bateswood
Nature Reserve Review with the Cabinet (in particular the issue of consultation)
and the Vice Chair was asked to discuss the policies on Affordable Rent and
Strategic Tenancy with the Head of Housing Services. It was considered that the
High Speed Rail Link was a matter which could be left to a later time.

Resolved:- That the information be received and the identified proposals
be examined.
M R CLARKE
Chair
63



Agenda Item 4

CALL-IN REGARDING PROPOSALS FOR THE REDEVELOPMENT AND DISPOSAL OF
KNUTTON RECREATION CENTRE FOLLOWING THE CABINET DECISION OF 15™ JUNE 2011

Submitted by: Elections and Licensing Manager
Portfolio: Regeneration and Planning

Ward(s) affected:  All (Property located in the Knutton and Silverdale Ward)

Purpose of the Report

To Consider the decision of Cabinet made at its meeting on 15 June 2011 in relation to the future of
Knutton Recreation Centre.

Recommendation

That the Committee review the decision of the Cabinet made on 15 June 2011 in accordance
with the call-in procedure as set out in section 1 of this report.

Background

At the meeting of the Cabinet on 15 June 2011 consideration was given to a report seeking formal
approval regarding the disposal of Knutton Recreation Centre. A copy of this report is attached at
Appendix A. Following the decision of the Cabinet, which was in line with the recommendations in
the report, a request for a call-in was made to the Chief Executive to review the decision; a copy of
the call-in request is attached at Appendix B.

1. Procedure to Be Followed

Action By Whom Time Allocated
Apologies Chair

Declarations of Interest and Chair

Party Whip

Welcome — including explanation | Chair
of procedure to be followed

Explanation of reasons for the Lead call-in member and any | 15 minutes
call-in and justification for other persons that they wish

proposal set out on the call-in to involve

form

Explanation of decision taken Relevant Cabinet member 15 minutes
and views on alternative and officer

proposal

Questioning of call-in Overview and Scrutiny Unlimited
representatives and decision Committee Members

taken and consideration of any
documents that may illustrate the
issue under discussion

Summing up Lead call-in Member 5 minutes
Summing up Decision taker 5 minutes
Voting on the proposal on the Overview and Scrutiny Unlimited
call-in form Committee Members

1 Page 3




21

15.

Page 4

Options Considered

Having reviewed the decision the Committee may either choose to reject the call-in and note
the original decision or accept the proposal set out in the call in form and refer back to
Cabinet with its additional comments to be considered by Cabinet at its next scheduled
meeting. Cabinet shall amend the decision or not before adopting the final decision. If the
call-in is rejected then the original decision takes effect from the date of this meeting.

Proposal
That the protocol for Member Call-in be followed as detailed in the Council’s constitution.

Earlier Cabinet/Committee Resolutions

Cabinet Report - Proposals for the Redevelopment and Disposal of Knutton Recreation
Centre: 15 June 2011

List of Appendices

Appendix A: Cabinet Report - Proposals for the Redevelopment and Disposal of Knutton
Recreation Centre: 15 June 2011
Appendix B: Call-in Request

Background Papers

Cabinet Agenda — 15 June 2011



APPENDIX A

PROPOSALS FOR THE REDEVELOPMENT AND DISPOSAL OF KNUTTON RECREATION
CENTRE

Submitted by: The Executive Director, Regeneration and Development
Portfolio: Regeneration and Planning

Ward(s) affected:  All (property located in Knutton and Silverdale)

Purpose of the Report

To seek Members’ formal approval for the disposal of Knutton Recreation Centre.

Recommendations

(a) That officers be authorised to take the necessary steps, in consultation with the
relevant Portfolio Holder, to dispose of the Knutton Recreation Centre site for redevelopment
as soon as practically possible after the new Jubilee 2 centre is completed.

(b) That the redevelopment of this site should be primarily housing-led with provision
also made for a replacement bowling green and pavilion and the potential for a small
convenience store.

(c) That, in principle, the existing ‘3G’ football pitch should be retained and
[...]
990 when the
former Knutton High School was converted to provide the following range of sports facilities:

Page 7



Page 8

APPENDIX A

Sports Hall (limited height)

Studio

Castle Gym

Outdoor bowls green

Astroturf Pitch (opened October 2005 with a £174,000 grant from the Football
Foundation)

o Qutdoor tarmac surfaced tennis/netball courts (disused since 2005 due to poor
condition and apparent lack of demand given the availability of the extensive tennis
facilities at Westlands)

However the layout of the facility is awkward and does not conform to current design guides,
for example access to the sports hall and gym are through the changing rooms and the
sports hall does not allow for some sports to be played competitively (because of its overall
dimensions).

There are also a number of offices and a meeting room which are currently used for storage,
rather than any form of recreational activity. These were previously occupied by the
Council’'s Neighbourhood Management Pathfinder Team and by the Neighbourhood Police
Unit; these operational requirements no longer exist in respect of this building.

The centre attracted 64,741 users in 2010/11 which was down significantly on 2009/10
(82,000). This is across all areas and due to the following factors:

e The provision of new facilities, in particular the Gordon Banks Sports Centre,
Newcastle High School, Keele University and now the new 3G pitch at Chesterton
High School.

e Recognition that the facility will close when Jubilee 2 opens.

Officers began to talk to user groups in April 2011 as part of the exit strategy for the centre
and some groups have already taken the initiative to find themselves alternative
accommodation. The Parkinson’s group, for example, have moved to a local church hall and
some of the football teams have moved to the Gordon Banks Sports Centre.

Current Activity Levels

The Sports Hall has three regular bookings for badminton, one for five-a side. It is also
booked for ‘Zumba’, kick boxin
[...]
y choose to access the new Gordon Banks Centre at Newcastle College (during
the public access times). The trampolines will be transferred to Kidsgrove Sports Centre
along with the classes, but as an alternative Chesterton High School also offer trampoline
classes. Furthermore a new 3-court sports hall will be available from January 2012 at

Page 9



5.1

6.1

Page 10

APPENDIX A

Chesterton (London Road). Other existing sports halls within reasonable proximity of
Knutton exist at Keele University and Clayton Road.

The Studio usage will be accommodated within an enhanced studio programme at Jubilee 2.
Also local residents may choose to make use of facilities at the Gordon Banks Sports Centre
or the new Community Fire Station.

The Outdoor Bowls Green could remain in situ (or be relocated if preferable), but the
arrangements for any pavilion building would need to be confirmed based upon funding and
long term needs.

The Astroturf Pitch usage could be signposted to a similar facility at locations including
Kidsgrove Sports Centre, Gordon Banks Sports Centre, Chesterton High School, Newcastle
Community High School and Keele University. Should the pitch stay in situ, it could be
operated by the Council’s Football Development staff (on a break-even basis) or leased to a
local football club with permission to sub let.

Options Considered

The key options for consideration are:

(a) Do nothing — this is not an option once the building becomes operationally redundant.

(b) To dispose of the Knutton Recreation Centre site in isolation without any restrictions.

(c) To dispose of the Knutton Recreation Centre site as part of a comprehensive
treatment of the surrounding area and including the retention of the Bowling Green
and 3G pitch (with ‘local management’).

Should the latter option be pursued then members are invited to consider:

e The inclusion (or not) of a small convenience store as part of the redevelopment
proposals,
The role and specification of the proposed rep
[...]
received:

jS R Jene 2010 ¢ 18: 3o
Form processed by (name):
Date of publication of decision:
Was the Call-in request received within 7 YES/NO

working days of publication?
if no reject and inform relevant parties
Are there at least 5 appropriate Member’s YES/NO

signatures on the call-in notice?

if no reject and inform relevant parties

Which Overview and Scrutiny Committee
will this call-in be referred to?

Signature of Chair / Vice- Date:
Chair of relevant Overview
and Scrutiny Committee

The appropriate decision making body, Members requesting call-in, the Monitoring
Officer and the Committee Services Officer need to be informed of receipt of call-in form

Page 14

Page 2 of 2



Agenda Item 5

UPDATE REGARDING SCRUTINY BRIEFS CURRENTLY BEING CONSIDERED

Submitted by: Elections and Licensing Manager
Portfolio: All Portfolios

Ward(s) affected: = None Specific

Purpose of the Report

To provide feedback to the Co-ordinating Committee on the work being undertaken or planned by
the various Overview and Scrutiny Committees and the Health Scrutiny Committee.

Recommendations

(a) That the Report be noted.
(b) That the Scrutiny Briefs be agreed.

(c) That any comments regarding the scrutiny briefs or work currently being undertaken
be fed back to the individual Committees.

Reasons
The Co-ordinating Committee has the role of overseeing all scrutiny activity to ensure that progress

is being made, recommendations followed up, duplication of activity avoided and a balanced
workload achieved.

1. Background

1.1 Attached at Appendix A is a schedule detailing the current work programmes and actions of
each scrutiny committee.

2. Options Considered

2.1 That the draft scrutiny briefs be agreed by the Co-ordinating Committee and any comments
fed back to the individual scrutiny committees.

3. Outcomes Linked to Sustainable Community Strateqy and Corporate Priorities
e creating a cleaner, safer and sustainable Borough
e creating a Borough of opportunity
e creating a health
[...]
ound Materials

(1) Staffordshire County Council Accountability Session on Thursday 3 March 2011
(minutes).
(2) Fit For the Future Programme (www.uhns.nhs.uk/newhospital)

Evidence and Withesses

(1) Presentation from representative of UHNS at additional meeting of the
Newcastle under Lyme Health Scrutiny Committee (26, 29 Sept or 3 October)

(2) Updates from SCC Health Scrutiny Committee — Additional accountability
meeting 10am 5 September in County Building, Stafford.

()3)  Visit to the new hospital — investigate when best to do this at additional meeting
— when are the County Council visiting and could we go at the same time?

(4) Public Accountability Session Newcastle under Lyme — date to be confirmed but
end September/Beginning October likely

(5) Customer feedback — engage with LINK re users of services at hospital and in
communities?

(6) Waiting times — are these being kept to?

Method of Scrutiny

(1) Visit to the new hospital — investigate when best to do this at additional meeting

Page 37



APPENDIX J

following presentation — when are the County Council visiting and could we go
at the same time

(2) Regular updates from UHNS re progress

(3) Liaison with SCC Health Scrutiny

(4) Liaison with LINK (Health Watch) re users of service — are more services
starting to be provided in the Community including outpatient appointments

(5) Ongoing monitoring of waiting times implemented in April 2011

(6) Ongoing monitoring of move until satisfied of successful transition — continued
monitoring on a less regular basis.

Timetable

(1 Already started.

(2) Presentation from representative of UHNS — end of September at additional
meeting.

(3) Visit to new site — date to be confirmed.

(4) Close monitoring of statistics including waiting times throughout transition until
at least April 2012.

Constraints

(1) Availability of information/statistics.
(2) Ensure that work is undertaken with other groups such as LINK (Health \Watch)
and the County Council to avoid duplication.

Members to Undertake the Scrutiny

Newcastle under Lyme Health Scrutiny Committee OR Sub Committee of this Group?

Support

Julia Cleary — Elections and Licensing Manager
Peter Whalan — Senior Member Services Officer

Newcastle Borough Council Corporate Plan Priority area (s)

e Creating a cleaner, safer and sustainable Borough.
e Creating a Borough of opportunity.

¢ Creating a healthy and active community.

e Transforming our Council to achieve excellence.

CfPS Objectives:

e Provides a critical friend challenge to executive policy makers and decision
makers.

e Enables the voice and concerns of the public to be heard.

e |s carried out by independent governors who lead and own the scrutiny role.

e Drives improvement in public services.

Brief Approved by Overview and Scrutiny Co-ordinating Committee

Signed:
Date:

Page 38



Agenda Item 6

FORWARD PLAN FOR THE PERIOD COVERING SEPTEMBER 2011 TO DECEMBER 2011

Submitted by: Elections and Licensing Manager
Portfolio: All

Ward(s) affected:  Non-specific

Purpose of the Report

To identify any items listed in the Forward Plan of Key Decisions which may be referred to the
relevant Overview and Scrutiny Committee for further consideration

Recommendations

(a) That the Committee receive the information and identify what examination, if any, of
the proposed decisions is required.

(b) That the Committee identify a lead overview and scrutiny committee where there are
incidences of dual responsibility or interest in respect of items listed in the Forward Plan.

Reasons

The inclusion of the relevant proposals listed in the Forward Plan of Key Decisions gives Overview
and Scrutiny the opportunity to identify possible issues for committees to look at prior to submission
to the Cabinet. This is not intended to replace other processes but is designed to give an
opportunity for the committees to provide a view on any particular issue.

1. List of Appendices

Appendix A - Forward Plan of Key Decisions

1 Page 39

[...]
sformation
Regeneration and Planning vV

Environment and Recycling

Safer and Stronger Communities

Resources and Efficiency

Culture and Active Communities

Brief description of report

Proposed actions to address the NDP Scrutiny Task and
Finish Group recommendations

Spend required/saving
generated (if applicable)

None at this stage

Decision maker Cabinet
Earliest date of decision September 2011
Vas
Relevant Overview and appropriate
Scrutiny Committee Cleaner Qreener and Safer Commur_lities
Economic Development and Enterprise v

Active and Cohesive Communities

Transformation and Resources

Wards affected

All

Proposed consultation

None at this stage

Last date for representations

Representations on public agenda items can be made
up to one working day before the meeting

Background documents

As per agenda

Officer contact

Neale Clifton,
Executive Director - Regeneration and Development

Reasons for exemptions Not exempt
under the Local Government
Act 1972, Schedule 12A
(if applicable)
Page 7 of 23

Page 48




TITLE OF REPORT:
JUBILEE 2 FEES AND CHARGES

AND ACTIVITY PROGRAMMES
‘j as
i appropriate
Fertiolfo Customer Service and Transformation
Regeneration and Planning
Environment and Recycling
Safer and Stronger Communities
Resources and Efficiency
Culture and Active Communities v
Brief description of report To present the proposed scale of fees and charges and
indicative activity programme for the new Jubilee 2
Centre
Spend required/saving To achieve the required level of income in the centre
generated (if applicable) business plan (already) approved.
Decision maker Cabinet
Earliest date of decision September 2011
\i as.
Relevant Overview and 121217 LU

Cleaner Greener and Safer Communities
Economic Development and Enterprise

Active and Cohesive Communities v
Transformation and Resources

Scrutiny Committee

Wards affected All
Proposed consultation Prices have been benchmarked with other local
authorities.

Last date for representations | Representation
[...]
uncil over the next five years in the light of the
national and local financial situation and taking account
of the Council’s priorities.

Spend required/saving N/A
generated (if applicable)
Decision maker Cabinet
Earliest date of decision October 2011
\] as

Relevant Overview and a e - = appropriate
Scrutiny Committee eaner_ reener and Safer Commur.utles

Economic Development and Enterprise

Active and Cohesive Communities

Transformation and Resources v
Wards affected All
Proposed consultation N/A

Last date for representations

Representations on public agenda items can be made
up to one working day before the meeting

Background documents

As per agenda

Officer contact

Dave Roberts,
Head of Finance

Reasons for exemptions
under the Local Government
Act 1972, Schedule 12A

(if applicable)

N/A

Page 58

Page 17 of 23




TITLE OF REPORT:

PROVISION OF MEMBERS’ ICT SERVICES

\/ as
Portfolio appropriate
Customer Service and Transformation
Regeneration and Planning
Environment and Recycling
Safer and Stronger Communities
Resources and Efficiency v
Culture and Active Communities
Brief description of report The report will provide information and
recommendations for the future provision of ICT
services for Members of the Council
Spend required/saving Not applicable
generated (if applicable)
Decision maker Cabinet
Earliest date of decision October 2011
Vas
Relevant Overview and 5 e —— = appropriate
Scrutiny Committee eaner Greener and Safer ommur}mes
Economic Development and Enterprise
Active and Cohesive Communities
Transformation and Resources v

Wards affected

Non specific

Proposed consultation

Last date for representations

Representations on public agenda items can be made
up to one working day before the meeting

Background documents

As per agenda

Officer contact

Jeanette Hilton,

Head of Customer & ICT Services

Reasons for exemptions
under the Local Government
Act 1972, Schedule 12A

(if applicable)

Not applicable

Page 18 of 23

Page 59



TITLE OF RE
[...]
Stephen Sweeney - Leader

Portfolio:
Safer and Stronger Communities

Cleaner, Greener and Safer Communities:

Chair: Councillor John Williams
Vice: Councillor John Cooper

Councillor Robin Studd — Deputy Leader

Portfolio:
Regeneration and Planning

Economic Development and Enterprise:

Chair: Councillor Mark Olszewski
Vice: Councillor lan Gilmore

Councillor Ashley Howells

Portfolio:
Resources and Efficiency

Active and Cohesive Communities:

Chair: Councillor Mrs. Ann Heames
Vice: Councillor Mrs. Gillian Williams

Councillor Miss Marion Reddish

Portfolio:
Environment and Recycling

Transformation and Resources:

Chair: Councillor Mrs. Elizabeth Shenton
Vice: Councillor Ann Beech

Councillor Nigel Jones

Portfolio:
Customer Service and Transformation

Councillor James Bannister

Portfolio:
Culture and Active Communities

Page 64

Page 23 of 23




	Agenda
	3 Minutes from the previous meeting
	4 Call-In Regarding Proposals for the Redevelopment and Disposal of Knutton Recreation Centre Following the Cabinet Decisions of 15 June 2011
	Appendix A - Proposals for the Redevelopment and Disposal of Knutton Recreation Centre
	Appendix B - Call-in Request

	5 Update Regarding Scrutiny Briefs Currently Being Considered
	Appendix A - Schedule of Work and Actions
	Appendix B - Review of GRants and Third Sector Commissioning Framework
	Appendix C - Locality Action Partnerships
	Appendix D - Crime and Disorder Reduction Partnership
	Appendix E - Economic Development Strategy
	Appendix F - Enterprise Zone in North Staffordshire
	Appendix G - Broadband Provision
	Appendix H- High Speed 2
	Appendix I - Community Infrastructure Levy
	Appendix J - Fit For the Future

	6 Forward Plan for the Period Covering September 2011 to December 2011
	Appendix A - Forward Plan of Key Decisions




Minutes of the meeting

Overview and Scrutiny Co-ordinating Committee - 19/09/11

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY CO-ORDINATING COMMITTEE
Monday, 19th September, 2011
Present:- Councillor Michael Ross Clarke — in the Chair

Councillors Councillor lan Wilkes, Councillor Miss Julie Cooper, Councillor
lan Gilmore, Councillor Mrs Ann Heames, Councillor Mark
Olszewski, Councillor Mrs Elizabeth Shenton, Councillor
Gareth Snell and Councilor Mrs Gill Heesom

APOLOGIES

Apologies were received from Councillors Becket, Boden, Mrs Hailstones and
Williams.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillor Mrs Shenton requested that a note be made regarding her Membership of
the Newcastle under Lyme Sports Council.

MINUTES FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING
That the minutes of the meeting held on 4 July 2011 be agreed as a correct record.

CALL-IN REGARDING PROPOSALS FOR THE REDEVELOPMENT AND
DISPOSAL OF KNUTTON RECREATION CENTRE FOLLOWING THE CABINET
DECISIONS OF 15 JUNE 2011

The Chair welcomed the Committee and explained the procedure to be followed for
the Call-in.

The Lead Call in Member explained the reasons for the call in. The following issues
were of concern:

The perceived lack of consultation with local residents in Knutton

The regeneration programme in Knutton following the demise of RENEW

The revenue budgets stated in the original report to Cabinet

The proposed mini supermarket that could potentially take business away
from the high street in Knutton.

The relevant Cabinet Member responded to the issues and drew the Committees
attention to the report that was submitted to the Cabinet on 15 June 2011. The
Cabinet Member stated that consultation had been undertaken with members of the
public and through meetings of the AMI briefing group. Members and residents had
been kept constantly informed of the issues relating to Knutton Recreation Centre
through this group and it was thought that all decisions made had kept faith with the
outcomes of consultations. The issue regarding the opening of a new mini
supermarket was not yet set in Stone and was still subject to discussion as were
issues relating to the retention of the 3G football pitch and the Bowling Green.



Overview and Scrutiny Co-ordinating Committee - 19/09/11

The Committee questioned the Lead Call in Member and Cabinet representative and
further concerns were raised regarding the perceived block booking of the Gordon
Banks Leisure.

The following was resolved:

That the item be sent back to formal Cabinet to reconsider the decision in the
light of the following specific points that were raised by the Overview and
Scrutiny Co-ordinating Committee; and that Cabinet formally respond back to
this committee:

The block booking of the Gordon Banks Sports Centre

The mix of affordable and social housing

Full consultation with residents, users and other interested parties
The impact of a convenience store

Parking provision and concerns at Jubilee 2

5. UPDATE REGARDING SCRUTINY BRIEFS CURRENTLY BEING CONSIDERED

The Committee considered the report regarding the Scrutiny Briefs. It was noted that
not all of the work currently being carried out by the Scrutiny Committees was
included in the report including projects being undertaken by the Transformation and
Resources Scrutiny Committee.

Resolved:  That the Scrutiny briefs be agreed and the report noted.

6. FORWARD PLAN FOR THE PERIOD COVERING SEPTEMBER 2011 TO
DECEMBER 2011

The Committee received a report regarding items that were currently on the forward
plan. Concerns were raised regarding the format of the forward plan and it was
agreed that steps to be taken to improve both the lay out of the plan and the
timescales it covered. The Chair also raised concerns regarding the timing of the
Committee meetings and requested that steps be taken to ensure that all future
meetings were held prior to meetings of the Full Council in order to enable him to
feed back to the Council any reports or comments from the Committee.

Resolved: (a) That the report be noted.

(b) That a meeting be arranged with the Chair and Officers to
discuss the forward plan.

(c) That the Calendar of meetings be changed where possible to
ensure that meetings of this Committee fell before meetings of the Full Council.

7. URGENT BUSINESS

COUNCILLOR MICHAEL ROSS CLARKE
Chair



